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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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Nadia 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jon Wardle 
University of Technology Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper and an interesting overview of CP 
research in Australia. I think it needs to be more careful it doesn't 
speak beyond its results, as it does already offer good insights 
without having to resort to hyperbole. Some of the interpretations of 
the results are a little overcooked, but I think the network analysis 
section could form a much stronger focus of the article.  
 
I have made a few specific comments below.  
 
INTRODUCTION:  
 
L72 The first paragraph seems disjointed. It says clinical research is 
consistently beneficial (I would suggest most is, but not all or 
'consistently'). Then it talks about sources. Then it talks about the 
problems of research not going where it is needed. Then it talks 
about sources again. As an introductory sentence it does set the 
tone for the rest of the paper, and I do think needs amending. The 
entire manuscript could do with a proofread in this regard, as often 
train of thought seems to go 'off-track'.  
 
L92 I think that the point that research agendas are often not set by 
those with the disease but those who are clinicians or researchers 
and therefore don't always meet patient concerns (the Bristol 
qualitative work uncovering fatigue in rheumatoid arthritis patients 
was a good study of this) is a good one and needs to be more overt. 
It's not just to 'challenge biases', but also encourage a more patient-
centred focus on research priorities.  
 
L98 The authors state 'they wanted to' uncover the current state of 
research in Australia but do not articulate why such information is 
important, or what it will potentially do.  
 
METHODS:  
L113 This section is clunky and needs a more narrative format. At 
least an introduction sentence saying that "funding information was 
sought from the following"....  
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L179 I assume the NIH data was only to include Australian projects? 
Otherwise it is a bit of a red herring in a paper ostensibly focused on 
Australian research - i.e. why just include NIH and not MRC from UK 
or HRC from NZ etc? I think there is a valid reason to focus on NIH 
but it has not been articulated.  
 
The authors have not stated how they will control for the fact that the 
datasets have different timelines (e.g. NHMRC to 2012, NIH to 
2013).  
 
RESULTS:  
L273 I have to admit that I am not convinced that the NIH data 
should be included at all in the results section. It is not new or 
original data collection and appears to be based on work by Wu. I 
think the points raised in this section are not relevant to results at all, 
and belong instead in the discussion section. I think this is both 
because of the non-originality of the data source used, but also 
because the US is only one example, and the research funding 
system in the US so complex (i.e. NIH is but one of a myriad of 
public funders not even considering the philanthropic ones - was the 
increased NIH funding at the cost from other public sources)  
 
L288 I think the network analysis is by far the most interesting 
aspect of this article results section (and the most original and 
innovative section). I think there could be more detailed analysis 
here. I know anonymity is key, but surely some geographic or similar 
data could be used to highlight fields of excellence? National versus 
international collaboration etc.  
 
DISCUSSION:  
L306 Again I'm not sure direct comparison with the US is 
appropriate as it has over 12x the population and greater per capita 
research funding. The authors allude to the impact of scope, but I 
think they should discuss this as the issue, rather than suggest NIH 
has some greater focus (it has greater focus on everything , by 
sheer virtue of its size).  
 
L312 Another explanation for 'ups and downs' being mirrored is that 
both grant writing and grant administration is an exhausting and time 
consuming process, and grants usually go in cycles. Given the low 
number of CP researchers in Australia it is possible that after one or 
two successes, CIs are at grant administration capacity and 'look to 
the next cycle' to submit grants once their load has lessened.  
 
L324 I think there has been a great opportunity lost here to discuss 
more about the network analysis. This offers many insights that 
would be valuable to funders, policy makers and researchers. More 
detail on collaboration both internationally and nationally and how 
these groups interact and interface would strengthen this article 
greatly.  
 
L336 I agree with the keyword term limitation, but I don't know if this 
is because researchers would be 'better funded' using different 
terms than CP. In many cases research that is CP (or anything else) 
focused has broader applications. I think assuming this was a 
deliberate action to use 'more fundable' (another assumption) 
keywords is fraught.  
 
L344 I think it is also important to mention that the fact that ARC 
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specifically has a medical and dental research exclusion (and has 
had similar focus throughout study period) is likely a factor in the low 
number of ARC grants.  
 
The final paragraph is very journalistic and not academic ('imagine 
what could be achieved' etc). Rewording to a more appropriate 
concluding paragraph would be useful. 

 

REVIEWER Graham Jenkin 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Monash University  
The Ritchie Centre, Hudson Institute of Medical Research  
Melbourne, Australia Reviewer is a recipient of research funding 
from the Cerebral Palsy Alliance, Australia for research on the 
treatment and prevention of Cerebral Palsy in the neonate. 
 
Reviewer is a recipient of research funding from the Cerebral Palsy 
Alliance, Australia for research on the treatment and prevention of 
Cerebral Palsy in the neonate. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript presents up to date, important information on 
funding and funding trends for Cerebral Palsy Research in Australia. 
A comparison with funding for Cerebral Palsy Research by NIH in 
the USA is made, which is useful, but does not provide a direct 
comparison with that in Australia as it does not include Philanthropic 
funding bodies in the USA. The comparators between NHMRC 
funding trends and those of NIH are, however most interesting. The 
data presented on NHMRC funding by Health Condition and total 
funding trends 200 to 2014 and 2015 respectively will be most 
valuable information for researchers and research groups in the 
field. The “Network Diagrams” of researchers by funding agency in 
Australia while pretty, are not that informative!  
The research reported has been led by internationally recognised 
leaders in the monitoring of, and advocacy for, Cerebral Palsy 
Research (Novak, and Badawi) and the quality of presentation is 
excellent. The Manuscript is most suitable for publication in BMJ 
Open.  
 
Minor comments:  
Inclusion/exclusion criteria was very, perhaps over, stringent and, as 
the authors state, most likely led to “under estimate of total CP 
funding”. Further analysis could include more keywords than 
„cerebral AND palsy‟ or “neonatal encephalopathy, as well as 
analysis of information from clinical trials that were not solely 
focussed on CP might be merited in the future. An example known 
to the reviewer is that an ARC Future Fellowship Grant titled 
“Defining the pathways of developmental brain injury, for a healthy 
start to life”, with keywords: fetal development, brain injury, 
neuroprotection, would have been excluded even though the grant 
addressed CP. This is a particular problem with ARC funding where, 
as the authors note, applicants will steer away from medical terms in 
order to maximise potential funding! This problem mis discussed at 
lines 337-339 and 342-347.  
 
Line 159 statement (as publically available in 2015) is unclear. Did 
the information become publically available in 2015?  
 
The authors may wish to provide an explanation of why 
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Philanthropic/Charitable Research Funding Institutions in the USA 
such as Cerebral Palsy International Research Organisation, The 
MyChild Cerebral Palsy Foundation, American Academy of Cerebral 
Palsy and Developmental Medicine, Lets cure CP,Reaching for the 
stars were not included or mentioned. An explanation of the close 
nexus between CPARF and NHMRC, as opposed to NIC 
collaborations, would suffice to put CPARF in context.  
Fig 4. Data presented by year will be out of synchrony for 
comparative purposes as NHMRC Funding is presenter by year of 
spending (expenditure), while that for NIH is for year of award. The 
Authors might wish to note this in the Figure legend.  
Fig 5. Although the “Network Diagrams” of researchers by funding 
agency in Australia while pretty, are not that informative, they reflect 
the stringency of the inclusion criteria a similar analysis with 
broadened CP related criteria would be of general interest.!  
 
Line 257 ( in 2015….) is not clear. It is greater than from 2000 to 
2015!  
The statement at line 308-310 is a MOST important conclusion that 
should be highlighted! 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Jon Wardle  

Institution and Country: University of Technology Sydney, Australia  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

1.1 Comment:  

This is an interesting paper and an interesting overview of CP research in Australia. I think it needs to 

be more careful it doesn't speak beyond its results, as it does already offer good insights without 

having to resort to hyperbole. Some of the interpretations of the results are a little overcooked, but I 

think the network analysis section could form a much stronger focus of the article. I have made a few 

specific comments below.  

INTRODUCTION: L72 The first paragraph seems disjointed. It says clinical research is consistently 

beneficial (I would suggest most is, but not all or 'consistently'). Then it talks about sources. Then it 

talks about the problems of research not going where it is needed. Then it talks about sources again. 

As an introductory sentence it does set the tone for the rest of the paper, and I do think needs 

amending. The entire manuscript could do with a proofread in this regard, as often train of thought 

seems to go 'off-track'.  

 

Response: The first paragraph of the Introduction has been revised, and the entire manuscript 

reviewed for consistency (Line 69-79).  

 

1.2 Comment:  

L92 I think that the point that research agendas are often not set by those with the disease but those 

who are clinicians or researchers and therefore don't always meet patient concerns (the Bristol 

qualitative work uncovering fatigue in rheumatoid arthritis patients was a good study of this) is a good 

one and needs to be more overt. It's not just to 'challenge biases', but also encourage a more patient-

centred focus on research priorities.  

 

Response: We agree and referred to and commented on the Delphi study for cerebral palsy to 

determine research priorities identified by people and families living with CP in Australia (Line 89-91, 

ref 10 in the manuscript). In the USA, the Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute (PCORI) 
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has recently awarded funding for cerebral palsy projects, for example:  

o Pain in cerebral palsy US$ $49,997, http://www.pcori.org/research-results/2016/pain-cerebral-palsy 

; this project is in collaboration with Cerebral Palsy Alliance, Australia.  

o A comparison: high intense periodic vs. every week therapy in children with cerebral palsy 

(ACHIEVE) US$2,663,962, http://www.pcori.org/research-results/2016/comparison-high-intense-

periodic-vs-every-week-therapy-children-cerebral-palsy  

o Speak for yourself: patient-centered research network for people with disabilities and their families 

US$218,939, http://www.pcori.org/research-results/2015/speak-yourself-patient-centered-research-

network-people-disabilities-their  

Comments regarding PCORI have been added to the manuscript (Line 76-79 and 374-376).  

 

1.3 Comment:  

L98 The authors state 'they wanted to' uncover the current state of research in Australia but do not 

articulate why such information is important, or what it will potentially do.  

 

Response: This sentence has been revised to state our aim is to examine the direction that CP 

research is moving in relation to the USA as published by Yvonne Wu and colleagues (2015) (Line 

98-100).  

 

1.4 Comment:  

METHODS: L113 This section is clunky and needs a more narrative format. At least an introduction 

sentence saying that "funding information was sought from the following"....  

 

Response: An introductory sentence has been added to the start of the methods section (Line 112-

114).  

 

1.5 Comment:  

L179 I assume the NIH data was only to include Australian projects? Otherwise it is a bit of a red 

herring in a paper ostensibly focused on Australian research - i.e. why just include NIH and not MRC 

from UK or HRC from NZ etc? I think there is a valid reason to focus on NIH but it has not been 

articulated.  

 

Response: The aim of the paper was to extend the conversation started by Wu et al (2015) and we 

used their NIH data not to compare the absolute level of funding, but to compare the relative change 

over time. We used NIH data because it represents a large part of the research world and the 

aggregate data was kindly provided by Yvonne Wu. Future research could include CP funding data 

from more countries.  

 

1.6 Comment:  

The authors have not stated how they will control for the fact that the datasets have different timelines 

(e.g. NHMRC to 2012, NIH to 2013).  

 

Response: The aim of the analysis is to compare the relative change over time as indicated by the 

individual linear trend line for the three funding schemes (Figure 4); the data is analysed separately 

for each scheme. The NHMRC data is from 2000 to 2015 (not 2012) and the Cerebral Palsy Alliance 

Research Foundation data is from 2006 to 2015; with the timelines for both schemes running to 2015 

the linear trends are comparable. As grants awarded in the same year have different actual starting 

dates for the project within each year, there needs to be flexibility in the timelines used for the 

analysis. We have updated Figures 3 and 4 to clarify the timelines used for each funding scheme, and 

revised the Figure legends (Line 393-412).  

 

1.7 Comment:  
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RESULTS: L273 I have to admit that I am not convinced that the NIH data should be included at all in 

the results section. It is not new or original data collection and appears to be based on work by Wu. I 

think the points raised in this section are not relevant to results at all, and belong instead in the 

discussion section. I think this is both because of the non-originality of the data source used, but also 

because the US is only one example, and the research funding system in the US so complex (i.e. NIH 

is but one of a myriad of public funders not even considering the philanthropic ones - was the 

increased NIH funding at the cost from other public sources).  

 

Response: Whilst the NIH data was published by Wu et al (2015) and therefore it is not new data, the 

comparison between USA and Australia is a new analysis. We agree that the NIH is only one funder 

but it is one of the largest funders in comparison to other countries (Moses et al 2015). The steady 

linear increase for the NIH funding for CP research compared to Australia is an important finding.  

Ref: Moses et al 2015. The anatomy of medical research: US and international comparisons. JAMA. 

2015;313(2):174-189. doi:10.1001/jama.2014.15939.  

 

1.8 Comment:  

L288 I think the network analysis is by far the most interesting aspect of this article results section 

(and the most original and innovative section). I think there could be more detailed analysis here. I 

know anonymity is key, but surely some geographic or similar data could be used to highlight fields of 

excellence? National versus international collaboration etc.  

 

Response: The network diagram currently contains information on income and links between 

researchers. If we add further information using colours and/or shapes, e.g., gender or state for the 

geographical location, we are likely to identify researchers in what is a small community of CP 

researchers in Australia. Instead of adding new features to Figure 5 we have commented further in 

the Discussion on the interesting patterns that can already be seen (Line 345-355 and in the Results 

Line 300-302).  

 

1.9 Comment:  

DISCUSSION: L306 Again I'm not sure direct comparison with the US is appropriate as it has over 

12x the population and greater per capita research funding. The authors allude to the impact of 

scope, but I think they should discuss this as the issue, rather than suggest NIH has some greater 

focus (it has greater focus on everything, by sheer virtue of its size).  

 

Response: We are interested in the relative change over time in funding, so although the USA is 

much bigger than Australia, we might still expect relative changes to be similar between the two 

countries. As we show the USA had a large and steady increase in CP funding, both in overall funding 

and as a proportion of the total NIH budget. The same increase did not happen in Australia from 

NHMRC funding (Line 276-289).  

 

1.10 Comment:  

L312 Another explanation for 'ups and downs' being mirrored is that both grant writing and grant 

administration is an exhausting and time consuming process, and grants usually go in cycles. Given 

the low number of CP researchers in Australia it is possible that after one or two successes, CIs are 

at grant administration capacity and 'look to the next cycle' to submit grants once their load has 

lessened.  

 

Response: This is an interesting point that has been to the Discussion (Line 327-331).  

 

1.11 Comment:  

L324 I think there has been a great opportunity lost here to discuss more about the network analysis. 

This offers many insights that would be valuable to funders, policy makers and researchers. More 
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detail on collaboration both internationally and nationally and how these groups interact and interface 

would strengthen this article greatly.  

 

Response: Further discussion of the network analysis has been added as per our response to 

comment 1.8.  

 

1.12 Comment:  

L336 I agree with the keyword term limitation, but I don't know if this is because researchers would be 

'better funded' using different terms than CP. In many cases research that is CP (or anything else) 

focused has broader applications. I think assuming this was a deliberate action to use 'more fundable' 

(another assumption) keywords is fraught.  

 

Response: This is a fair point, but we propose this may be the case where researchers are gaming 

their applications. Based on anecdotal discussions, and unpublished survey findings by Herbert & 

Barnett, it is common practice for researchers to use grantsmanship and gaming to prepare a 

competitive grant application. Reviewer 2 provides a related example of gaming applications by 

steering clear of medical terms at comment 2.4.  

 

1.13 Comment:  

L344 I think it is also important to mention that the fact that ARC specifically has a medical and dental 

research exclusion (and has had similar focus throughout study period) is likely a factor in the low 

number of ARC grants.  

 

Response: We have referred to these exclusions by the ARC at Line 130, 178, 181 and 365.  

 

1.14 Comment:  

The final paragraph is very journalistic and not academic ('imagine what could be achieved' etc). 

Rewording to a more appropriate concluding paragraph would be useful.  

 

Response: We agree with this comment and the concluding paragraph has been revised (Line 381-

390).  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Graham Jenkin  

Institution and Country: Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Monash University, The Ritchie 

Centre, Hudson Institute of Medical Research, Melbourne, Australia  

Competing Interests: Reviewer is a recipient of research funding from the Cerebral Palsy Alliance, 

Australia for research on the treatment and prevention of Cerebral Palsy in the neonate.  

 

2.1 Comment:  

This manuscript presents up to date, important information on funding and funding trends for Cerebral 

Palsy Research in Australia. A comparison with funding for Cerebral Palsy Research by NIH in the 

USA is made, which is useful, but does not provide a direct comparison with that in Australia as it 

does not include Philanthropic funding bodies in the USA. The comparators between NHMRC funding 

trends and those of NIH are, however most interesting. The data presented on NHMRC funding by 

Health Condition and total funding trends 2000 to 2014 and 2015 respectively will be most valuable 

information for researchers and research groups in the field.  

 

Response: The limitation due to exclusion of USA philanthropic funding bodies has been added to the 

manuscript (Line 370-379).  

 

2.2 Comment:  
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The “Network Diagrams” of researchers by funding agency in Australia while pretty, are not that 

informative!  

 

Response: In response to comments from the first reviewer regarding the network diagrams, we have 

added further discussion to highlight interesting features in Figure 5 (Line 345-355).  

 

2.3 Comment:  

The research reported has been led by internationally recognised leaders in the monitoring of, and 

advocacy for, Cerebral Palsy Research (Novak and Badawi) and the quality of presentation is 

excellent. The Manuscript is most suitable for publication in BMJ Open.  

 

Response: Herbert, the lead author for the original and revised manuscripts, has recently changed 

employment. The relevant competing interest statement has been revised to reflect this change in 

employment status (Line 426-427).  

 

2.4 Comment:  

Minor comments: inclusion/exclusion criteria was very, perhaps over, stringent and, as the authors 

state, most likely led to “under estimate of total CP funding”. Further analysis could include more 

keywords than „cerebral AND palsy‟ or “neonatal encephalopathy, as well as analysis of information 

from clinical trials that were not solely focussed on CP might be merited in the future. An example 

known to the reviewer is that an ARC Future Fellowship Grant titled “Defining the pathways of 

developmental brain injury, for a healthy start to life”, with keywords: fetal development, brain injury, 

neuroprotection, would have been excluded even though the grant addressed CP. This is a particular 

problem with ARC funding where, as the authors note, applicants will steer away from medical terms 

in order to maximise potential funding! This problem was discussed at lines 337-339 and 342-347.  

 

Response: We believe the reviewer is referring to the ARC Fellowship FT130100650 for Dr Suzanne 

Miller and this grant was included in our data. If researchers do not mention CP in their title or 

summary then we have no way of finding their research beyond personal knowledge. If CP does not 

warrant a mention in the title or summary then we can assume that the majority of the funding is 

unlikely to contribute to CP research. Failing to include relevant data would be a serious issue, but 

given that our search included titles and abstracts we would surely only miss applications where CP 

was not the focus of the grant. Regarding ARC funding, we agree with the reviewer that “applicants 

will steer away from medical terms in order to maximise potential funding” and acknowledge that this 

comment from Reviewer 2 is a direct example of gaming as discussed by Reviewer 1 at comment 

1.12.  

 

2.5 Comment:  

Line 159 statement (as publicly available in 2015) is unclear. Did the information become publicly 

available in 2015?  

 

Response: We have clarified the wording that this was the only NHMRC data publicly available to us 

in 2015 (Line 163-164).  

 

2.6 Comment:  

The authors may wish to provide an explanation of why Philanthropic/Charitable Research Funding 

Institutions in the USA such as Cerebral Palsy International Research Organisation, The MyChild 

Cerebral Palsy Foundation, American Academy of Cerebral Palsy and Developmental Medicine, Let‟s 

Cure CP, Reaching for the Stars were not included or mentioned. An explanation of the close nexus 

between CPARF and NHMRC, as opposed to NIH collaborations, would suffice to put CPARF in 

context.  
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Response: The analysis was limited to the competitive grants awarded by CPARF for comparison to 

NHMRC competitive grants. The additional philanthropic funding by CPARF is included in Figure 3 as 

the line “CPARF Total” to indicate the amount of additional activity funded by CPARF. The limitation 

of the analysis by the exclusion of USA philanthropic/charitable funding institution has been discussed 

in the manuscript, including the exclusion of other philanthropic/charitable organisations in Australia 

that contribute to people living with CP. As discussed at comment 1.2 there is overlap in philanthropic 

funding between countries as Cerebral Palsy Alliance, Australia has collaborated on funding projects 

in the USA through PCORI (Line 76-79 and 374-376).  

 

2.7 Comment:  

Fig 4. Data presented by year will be out of synchrony for comparative purposes as NHMRC Funding 

is presenter by year of spending (expenditure), while that for NIH is for year of award. The Authors 

might wish to note this in the Figure legend.  

 

Response: We agree with this comment and in addition to our response to comment 1.6 regarding the 

difference in timelines. We have updated Figures 3 and 4 to clarify the timelines used for each funding 

scheme, and revised the Figure legends (Line 393-412).  

 

2.8 Comment:  

Fig 5. Although the “Network Diagrams” of researchers by funding agency in Australia while pretty, 

are not that informative, they reflect the stringency of the inclusion criteria, a similar analysis with 

broadened CP related criteria would be of general interest!  

 

Response: Further discussion of the network analysis has been added to the manuscript, as per our 

response to comment 1.8. We believe our search for funded projects was inclusive with respect to the 

data that was available for analysis as discussed earlier.  

 

2.9 Comment:  

Line 257 (in 2015….) is not clear. It is greater than from 2000 to 2015!  

 

Response: The 2015 figure refers to the inflation adjusted figure in 2015 dollar terms; the wording has 

been clarified (Line 251, 259 and 262).  

 

2.10 Comment:  

The statement at line 308-310 is a MOST important conclusion that should be highlighted!  

Response: We agree with this importance of this conclusion and have re-iterated this point in the 

revision of the concluding paragraph (Line 381-390).  

 

Thank you for your consideration of our revised manuscript. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Graham Jenkin 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Monash University,  
Melbourne, Australia 
 
Reviewer is a recipient of research funding from the Cerebral Palsy 
Alliance, Australia for research on the treatment and prevention of 
Cerebral Palsy in the neonate. 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have provided a detailed and comprehensive response 
to the reviewers‟ comments and altered the manuscript to address 
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the major issues raised.  
 
The strengths and, in particular, the limitations of the study have 
been discussed in more detail, specifically at line 54-64, but also in 
other sections of the manuscript.  
 
The authors have also expanded their discussion of the "network 
diagrams" and network analysis and explained why any further 
analysis would affect anonymity.This is an exciting, novel aspect of 
the study that could be applied to further analysis in the future.  
 
Although the study remains somewhat "parochial", addressing a 
narrow field of collection of data for their review, covering Australia 
research only and comparing it with that already published for the 
US, it contains very useful analysis of the Australian Scene and, as 
the authors suggest, could provide a template for future research 
into funding from other countries. It also highlights concern that, 
although US funding is increasing over time, Australian funding 
remains static, a very important point to be made!  
 
The keyword, inclusion/exclusion criteria issue raised by both 
reviewers has been addressed in the authors response. This 
reviewer believes that this remains an issue as, even though CP 
related research may not be a "major focus" of a specific grant, it 
may form a significant portion of a large grant. It is, however hard to 
see how this problem could be addressed in the present analysis; 
while grantsmanship will also remain an issue out of the control of 
the authors.  
 
The changes made to the concluding paragraph are a welcome 
addition.  
 
The revised manuscript is acceptable for publication in the Journal. 
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